

Case No. 15-17253

---

**In the United States Court of Appeal**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA**  
*Plaintiff – Appellant*

*v.*

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,**  
*Defendants – Appellees,*

*and*

**IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,**  
*Intervenor-Defendant – Appellee*

---

**RESPONSE OF IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS**  
**TO AMADOR COUNTY'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
The Honorable Troy L. Nunley, Presiding  
District Court Case No. 2:12-cv-01710-TLN-CKD

---

**HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP**  
Jerome L. Levine (CA Bar No. 038613)  
Timothy Q. Evans (CA Bar No. 231453)  
400 S. Hope Street - 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 896-2400 Fax: (213) 896-2450

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant – Appellee*  
**IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. OPPOSITION TO *EN BANC* REVIEW PETITION ..... 1
- II. ARGUMENT ..... 4
  - A. THE PANEL’S OPINION CORRECTLY UPHELD THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE IRA PHRASE “UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION” IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S *CARCIERI* DECISION AND D.C. CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS PRECEDENT ..... 4
  - B. THE PANEL VALIDLY INTERPRETED THE PHRASE “RECOGNIZED TRIBE” AS USED IN IRA SECTION 19 SO AS NOT TO REQUIRE RECOGNITION IN 1934, CONSISTENT WITH THE D.C. CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ..... 10
  - C. THE DEPARTMENT VALIDLY ISSUED THE PART 292 REGULATIONS AND GRANDFATHERED IONE’S 2006 INDIAN LANDS DETERMINATION ..... 14
- III. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar (“Carcieri”)</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2nd Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F.Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	12
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 387, 398-399 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	11
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell (“Grand Ronde”)</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Occidental Eng’g Co. v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	5

*South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 9

*United States v. John*,  
437 U.S. 634 (1978) ..... 12

*United States v. Kagama*,  
118 U.S. 375 (1886) ..... 6

*United States v. Sandoval*,  
231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... 6

*United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi*,  
505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)  
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 1, 4, 5, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 5

25 U.S.C. §§ 461 *et seq.* ..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 465..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 479..... 2

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”)  
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 *et seq.* ..... 2, 3, 14, 15

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii) (“Restored Tribe Exception”)..... 2, 14

Indian Reorganization Act (“IRA”)  
25 U.S.C. §§ 5101 *et seq.* ..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 5108 (IRA Section 5) ..... 2, 3, 4, 13

25 U.S.C. § 5125 (IRA Section 18) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 5129 (IRA Section 19) ..... 4, 10, 11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

25 C.F.R. Part 83 ..... 14, 15

25 C.F.R. Part 292 (“Part 292”)..... 3, 14

25 C.F.R. § 292.26(b) (“Grandfathering Provision”) ..... 14

78 Cong. Rec. 11727 (June 15, 1934) ..... 9

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a)(1) ..... 2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a)(2) ..... 3

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1)(A) ..... 3

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1)(B) ..... 3

Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029 (“UFJ Opinion”) ..... 3, 5, 8
